ORDINANCE NO. 675

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2 AND 5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 574 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO LICENSE, TAX AND REGULATE CERTAIN BUSINESS, TRADES, EM-PLOYMENTS, OCCUPATIONS AND CALLINGS WITHIN THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 2 and Section 5 of Ordinance No. 574 passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor April 13, 1965, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 574 is hereby amended by inserting the following additional paragraph at the end thereof:

"The proprietors of catering services \$2.00 per month."

Section 5 of said Ordinance is further amended by adding the following additional sentence:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 3 hereof with reference to the period of time a person shall remain in business before being considered a permanent resident, the determination as to whether or not an applicant for a license is a transient or a resident within the meaning of this ordinance shall be made by the <u>light animistrature</u>

Now therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this $\frac{24}{}$ Passed by the City Council this day of ay of ay of Approved by the Mayor this day of ay of ay of 1971.

Watson, City Recorder